

No. 22-823

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALICIA THOMPSON, PETITIONER

v.

JANELLE HENDERSON, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT*

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TARA S. MORRISSEY
JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

DAN K. WEBB
LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-8768
lcoberly@winston.com

H. SHERMAN JOYCE
LAUREN SHEETS JARRELL
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Ave.,
N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

CHRISTOPHER D. MAN
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION AND
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The decision violates this Court’s
precedents by creating an effectively
irrebuttable presumption..... 7

II. The decision will create unfair
disadvantages for litigants—and
particularly corporate litigants—by tying
the hands of trial lawyers..... 10

III. This Court should summarily reverse or
otherwise grant plenary review..... 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Avery v. Georgia</i> , 345 U.S. 559 (1953)	7
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	7
<i>Brousseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	15
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	15
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977)	7
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	7
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	7
<i>Heiner v. Donnan</i> , 285 U.S. 312 (1932)	10
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	7
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	13
<i>Johnson v. Virginia</i> , 373 U.S. 1053 (1963)	15

<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	13
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	7, 8, 9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Bd. of Dirs. of City Trust of City of Phila.</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957)	15
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	9
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	7
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	8
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	7
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	5, 8
<i>Turner v. Indus. Comm'n of Utah</i> , 423 U.S. 44 (1975)	15
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	7
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973)	10

Other Authorities

S. Ct. R.10(c)	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	10
